

Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

Notice of Serious Incident

Date of Incident: 8/22/2023
Date Received by DCCECE: 8/23/2023
Facility Name: Perimeter Behavioral of Forrest City
Facility Number: 142
Incident Type: Licensing
Report Description: Date/Time of Incident 08/22/23 @ 12:52 PM Resident was in a physical altercation with a peer. Per staff, resident was hit multiple times on the left side of his face. APRN notified and an order was obtained to send client to FCMC for X-ray of Face. No acute facial fracture or dislocation. The visualized paranasal sinuses are clear. No air fluid levels are present. The mandible and temporomandibular joints are intact. Proper notifications were made. Guardianship: Kimberlic Malatek, TX DPS
Interim Action Narrative: Resident was assessed by nursing and sent to FCMC for further evaluation. Residents were placed on assaultive precautions and peer restriction.
Maltreatment Narrative:
Licensing Narrative: Licensing Specialist reviewed provider reported incident for licensing concerns. Licensing Specialist will inquire about camera footage and ratio. Licensing

Specialist reviewed camera footage.



Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437

P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

521 Visit Compliance Report

Licensee: Perimeter Behavioral of Forrest City
Facility Number: 142
Licensee Address: 603 KITTLE ROAD FORREST CITY AR 72335
Licensing Specialist: Kendra Rice
Person In Charge: Charlotte Lockhart
Record Visit Date: 8/23/2023
Home Visit Date: 8/23/2023
Purpose of Visit: Self Report Visit
Regulations Out of Compliance:
Regulations Needing Technical Assistance:
Regulation Not Applicable:
Regulations Not Correctable:
Narrative:
Time of Visit: 2:30 pm to 3:45 pm

Census: 59

Licensing Specialist spoke with Ms. Charlotte Lockhart, CEO, and Mr. Clifton Williams, Program Director, regarding Case #015652. The provider reported incident happened on Station 1 on Hallway 1. Licensing Specialist reviewed camera footage on 8/23/2023 for this provider reported incident.

Licensing Specialist observed residents and staff members on the hallway preparing/transitioning for residents to take their medications. This provider reported incident took place during school time.

12:55 pm, Licensing Specialist observed the residents standing in line for their medications with staff members toward the middle and at the end of line. 12:56 pm Licensing Specialist observed a peer being restrained. The resident that was injured was observed talking to a staff member. A peer was observed jumping on the resident with staff standing by him (resident).

Staff member was observed separating the two residents. Other staff members (total of 8) were observed assisting to separate the two residents and keep other residents from participating in the altercation. Licensing Specialist informed that the resident was using racial slurs. 12:57 pm, Licensing Specialist observed resident being taken to the UR Room to be assessed.

Licensing Specialist informed that both residents were placed on assaultive precautions and peer restriction.

Provider Comments:

CCL Staff Signature : Date: 9/22/2023

Provider Signature:

Date: 9/22/2023